:H \$140.00 5399{

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM609459

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC		08/12/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Eagle Fund IV, LP, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	1 N. Brentwood, Suite 1550
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63105
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: MISSOURI

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5399579	
Registration Number:	5410312	SEATTLE COFFEE GEAR
Registration Number:	5399578	SEATTLECOFFEEGEAR
Registration Number:	3053311	ESPRESSO ZONE
Registration Number:	3193277	ESPRESSO ZONE.COM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3142592020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-259-2000

Email: susan.murphy@bclplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP
Address Line 1: 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1048455.53
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bart Wall
SIGNATURE:	/Bart Wall/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007109 FRAME: 0347

Total Attachments: 4

source=Notice of IP Security Interest Trademark#page1.tif source=Notice of IP Security Interest Trademark#page2.tif source=Notice of IP Security Interest Trademark#page3.tif source=Notice of IP Security Interest Trademark#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007109 FRAME: 0348

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARK

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of August 12, 2020 (as amended or modified from time to time, the "Agreement") by and between **SEATTLE COFFEE GEAR, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Grantor"), and **EAGLE FUND IV, LP**, as the collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), the undersigned Grantor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The undersigned Grantor and Collateral Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademarks.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] [SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

602514338.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007109 FRAME: 0349

Very truly yours,

SEATTLE COFFEE GEAR, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: Mm Variable Carson Biederman

Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

EAGLE FUND IV, LP,

as Collateral Agent

By: EAGLE FUND IV PARTNERS, LLC

Its: General Partner

By: EAGLE PRIVATE CAPITAL IV, INC.

Its: Agent

By:_____

Name: Benjamin M. Geis Title: Managing Director

Very truly yours,

SEATTLE COFFEE GEAR, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:		
	Carson Biederman	
Title:	President	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

EAGLE FUND IV, LP,

as Collateral Agent

By: EAGLE FUND IV PARTNERS, LLC

Its: General Partner

By: EAGLE PRIVATE CAPITAL IV, INC.

Its: Agent

Name: Menjamin M. Meis

Title: Managing Difector

Schedule 1

Trademarks:

Seattle Coffee Gear ("Company") identified three U.S. trademark registrations as listed in the chart below. According to United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO) records, the listed owner for each trademark registration is Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC and there are no security interest or assignments recorded against any of the identified trademark registrations.

Trademark	Reg. No.	Listed Owner	Assignments
	5,399,579	Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC	None
SEATTLE COFFEE GEAR	5,410,312	Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC	None
seattlecoffeegear	5,399,578	Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC	None
EXPRESSO ZONE	3,053,311	Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC	None
Espresso Zve	3193277	Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC	None

Tradenames:

The Company identified six registered tradenames with the Washington State Department of Revenue as listed in the chart below. According to Department of Revenue public records, each registered tradename is active and registered to Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC.

Tradename	Listed Registrant	Status
BROWN BEAN	Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC	Active
DISTRIBUTION		
ESPRESSO ZONE	Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC	Active
HOUSEHOLDGEAR	Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC	Active
OUTLET GEAR	Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC	Active
ROCKET ESPRESSO USA	Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC	Active
SEATTLE COFFEE GEAR	Seattle Coffee Gear, LLC	Active

TRADEMARK REEL: 007109 FRAME: 0352

RECORDED: 11/18/2020